Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date:
28 April 2015

Meeting time:
09.00

For further information please contact:

Steve George

Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru

National
Assembly for
Wales

> 2

Kayleigh Driscoll

Deputy Committee Clerk

0300 200 6565
SeneddPetitions@assembly.wales

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions (Pages 1 - 26)

2 New petitions

2.1 P-04-613 AMs Should Reject Recommendation for a 18% payrise (Pages 27 -

30)

2.2 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales (Pages

31 - 40)

3 Updates to previous petitions

Communities and Tackling Poverty

3.1 P-04-598 Disability Awareness Training (Page 41)
3.2 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards

(Pages 42 - 44)

Public Services



3.3 P-04-535 Save our Fire Stations (Page 45)

3.4 P-04-563 Provision of Services at Pontypridd Fire Station (Page 46)

3.5 P-04-596 Save Porth Fire Station - SECONDS COST LIVES! (Page 47)

3.6 P-04-592 Democratically Binding Plebiscites at Local Government Level (Page
48)

Economy, Science and Transport

3.7 P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales (Pages 49 - 51)

3.8 P-04-585 Changes to A494/A470 Junction Dolgellau (Pages 52 - 53)

3.9 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn
Monument (Pages 54 - 55)

Education

3.10 P-04-542 Practical Opportunities for Young People (Page 56)

3.11 P-04-551 Basic First Aid To Be Taught In Schools (Page 57)

3.12 P-04-569 Stop National Tests for Primary School Children (Page 58)

3.13 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time
(Pages 59 - 79)

Health

The following two items will be grouped together

3.14 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition (Page
80)

3.15 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health
Service for North Wales (Pages 81 - 85)

3.16 P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL (Page 86)

3.17 P-04-552 Child Protection (Pages 87 - 88)

Natural Resources

3.18 P-04-514 A Welsh clean coal and/or renewable energy power station instead
of the proposed Wylfa B nuclear plant at Anglesey (Pages 89 - 90)

3.19 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging (Pages 91 -
94)

3.20 P-04-550 Planning Powers (Pages 95 - 97)

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public



from the meeting for the following business:

Item 5.

5 Draft Committee Reports (Pages 98 - 155)



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Agenda ltem 2.1

P-04-613 AMs Should Reject Recommendation for a 18% payrise

Petition wording

With those working on the frontline in the public sector having
pay cuts in real terms, | urge AM's to reject recommendations to
increase their pay by 18%. By accepting this or any pay rise whilst
the vast majority of public sector workers are faced with pay cuts
and redundancies AM's would be communicating to those that
they represent a message of ""We're alright Jack, keep your hands
off my stack' (Money, Pink Floyd), with their "stack" being paid for
by public sector cuts, pay freezes and redundancies. | would
propose that AM's pay rise, freeze and cuts mirror those working
in education, NHS, Police and social services.

Petitioner : David Swain

First considered by the Committee:

Number of Signatures: 12

Pack Page 27



Y Fonesig Rosemary Butler AC %

Dame Rosemary Butler AM
Llywydd

Presiding Officer
Bt

William Powell AM

Chair

Petitions Committee
National Assembly for Wales
Cardiff Bay

CF99 1NA

Your ref:
Our ref: PO975/RB

18 March 2015

AL W LEAA
Thank you for your letter dated 12 January received 10 March.

The issue to which you refer is a decision made by a Board that was set up to
be independent of the National Assembly for Wales, and me as Chair of the
Assembly Commission. | would there
[...]
ing and physical.
| recommend half day training per element. This training should be renewed

every 3 years to keep up to date.
Petitioner: Visualise Training and Consultancy
First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures: 62

Pack Page 41



Agenda Iltem 3.2

P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation
standards

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to provide support for the National Children and Young People’s

Participation Standards for Wales self-assessment process.

Additional Information:

The Participation standards were launched in 2007 after being developed by
the Participation Unit. There are seven participation standards which are
Information, It’s your choice, No Discrimination, Respect, You get something
out of it, Feedback and Improving how we work. The participation unit then
developed a national standards kite - mark scheme based around the
standards. The aim of the kite-mark was that the organisations would
complete a self assessment and once it was complete a team of young
inspectors would come and inspect the evidence the organisation had to see
if they were up to the national standards. If they were seen as achieving they
would be awarded the National Participation Standards Kit-mark. However
the participation unit now no longer exists which means that’s any
organisation which does a self assessment now can only achieve a county
level kite-mark which means that there is no national recognition and also

there is no team co-coordinating the young inspectors.
Petition raised by: Powys Youth Forum
Date petition first considered by Committee: 11 November 2013

Number of signatures: 39

Pack Page 42



P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards -
Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 15.04.2015

Dear Petitions Committee,
Please find powys youth forum response below.
Kind regards

Jack Gillum

Powys Youth Foru
[...]
get cuts which inevitably impact upon

the service and response times.

Additional information: Due to severe budget cuts from the Welsh
Government to local government, fire authorities are facing significant
financial pressures and are being forced to reduce their budgets. We believe
this will directly impact upon response times and potentially put people’s
lives at risk. As the Welsh Government has ultimate responsibility for the fire
service, we believe the Welsh Government should make a financial
intervention in the same way it has done for the NHS to protect the fire

service from budget cuts.
Petition raised by: Jonathan Edwards

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 18 February 2014

Number of signatures: 698

Pack Page 45



Agenda Item 3.4

P-04-563 the Provision of Services at Pontypridd Fire Station

Petition wording:

PLEASE HELP SAVE OUR FIRE ENGINE! Due to public sector cut backs and a
recent review carried out by the South Wales Fire and Rescue Service, we are
faced with the prospect of only having one fire engine for the whole of the
Pontypridd area.

The proposal is to get rid of a fire engine and the team that serve the

growing population of Pontypridd
Petition raised by: Ben Croxall

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 17 June 2014

Number of signatures : Over 9000

Pack Page 46



Agenda Item 3.5

P-04-596 Save Porth Fire Station - SECONDS COST LIVES!

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review the proposal to close Porth fire station leaving the communities of
Porth 10 - 15 minutes away from the nearest fire engine located at either

Tonypandy or Treforest.

Due to the public sector cuts and the fire review cover being carried out,
South Wales Fire and Rescue Service has made a proposal to permanently
close Porth fire station. This will leave no fire cover within the Porth

community
Petitioner : Gerwyn James
First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures: 5 electronic signatures and in excess of 9,000 paper

signatures.

Pack Page 47



Agenda Iltem 3.6

P-04-592 Democratically Binding Plebiscites at Local
Government Level

Petition Wording:

We, the undersigned, call upon the Welsh Government to legislate to allow
for Welsh citizens to call plebiscites on issues at the level of Local
Government, and for such votes to have the effect of, either [1] calling-in
decisions made by Councils for reconsideration, or [2] allowing votes above a

two-thirds majority to be democratically binding.
Additional Information:

Plebeian Laboratories is aware of an endless number of decisions made at
Local Government Level, which negatively affect the lives of citizens, but over
which they have very little direct control. In recent years, Direct Democracy
has gained in popularity in many countries throughout the world, not least
as a means to increase civic participation and Democratic Rights. Although
we do not anticipate Assembly Members voting to enact direct democracy at
Welsh national level any more than turkeys would vote for Christmas, a
degree of limited direct democracy at Local Government level would bring
Welsh democracy to life.

The creation of the National Assembly for Wales has permitted Welsh citizens
a limited democratic voice over decisions affecting their lives, however
Plebeian Laboratories is aware of an endless number of decisions made at
Local Government Level, which negatively affect the lives of citizens, but over
which they have very little direct control. In recent years, Direct Democracy
has gained in popularity in many countries throughout the world, not least
as a means to increase civic participation and Democratic Rights. Although
we do not anticipate Assembly Members voting to enact direct democracy at

Welsh national level any more than turkeys would vote for Christmas, a

Pack Page 48



degree of limited direct democracy at Local Government level would bring

Welsh democracy to life.

Pe
[...]
traffic signal installations at the junctions, to reduce disruption
through the summer months. For major events such as the Royal Welsh Show
it may be necessary to manually control the signals at peak times.

& dmigpe, Hask

Bae Caerdydd . Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd . Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
Page 53 Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i ailgylchu (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper



mailto:Correspondence.edwina.Hart@Wales.gsi.gov.uk

Agenda Iltem 3.9

P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince
Llywelyn Monument

Petition wording:

Due to the National importance of our Prince Llywelyn Monument we, the
Community of Cilmeri call, on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the

Welsh Government to:

- Install locational signage boards, incorporating a brown signage battlefield
icon, to denote the historical significance of our village, on the A483 at both

main road entrances to the village;

- Work in partnership with Powys County Council, Cilmeri Community
Council and CADW to help maintain the famous monument, so that visitors

can enjoy our national historical amenity in a safe and befitting environment;

- Help identify resources to implement, in a phased manner, the Lloyd Brown

Interpretation Plan (January 2013), commissioned by CADW.
Additional Information:

The interpretation plan highlights the fact that Llywelyn was the last native
Welsh Prince to fall in battle, marking the effective end of the powerful
dynasty of Gwynedd, which played an important role in forging a sense of

Welsh nationhood and identity.
Petitioner: Cilmeri Community Council
First considered by the Committee: 23 September 2014

Number of Signatures: 305

Pack Page 54



CILMERI COMMUNITY COUNCIL
Tawelfan
37 Parc-yr-Irfon
Builth Wells
Powys
LD2 3NG
cilmericommunitycouncil@gmail.com

22
March 2015

Dear Kayleigh

Many thanks for your recent mail/letter regarding the Cilmeri Monument.

The enhancements that Welsh Government have contributed towards to date
(including the study) have been greatly appreciated and have added much to this
historic site.

Having discussed the next steps for the site with the Cilmeri Community Council,
we very much feel that providing road signage to identify the location of the
monument is much needed to help with promotion of the site.

We therefore request assistance from Welsh Government with the provision of signs
along the A483 in order to encourage the number of visitors and to spread
awareness of the historic value of this site. Also looking to the future to provide
funding for the long term enjoyment, conservation and management of the site.

Yours sincerely

Councillor Peter Blower

Pack Page 55



Agenda Item 3.10

P-04-542 Practical Opportunities for Young People

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
provide more opportunities for unemployed young people to undertake
voluntary work to help them develop new skills, particularly skills that are

more practical in nature.

Petition raised by: George Colville
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 29 April 2014

Number of signatures: 32

Pack Page 56



Agenda ltem 3.11

P-04-551 Basic First Aid To Be Taught In Schools

Petition wording:

We, the undersigned, hereby call upon the Welsh Government to make it
compulsory for all pupils in their GCSE years to undergo basic First Aid

training.

We believe that first aid is an essential life saving skill that every young
person has the right to have and as such should become a compulsory part
of secondary education. Being trained in first aid can carry a lot of
responsibility but has a lot of benefits. In dangerous situations first aid
training can make the difference between life or death. So just knowing how
to put someone in the recovery position or even by calling an ambulance

effectively can save lives.
Petition raised by: Tim Clarke

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 13 May 2014

Number of signatures: 11

Pack Page 57



Agenda Item 3.12

P-04-569 Stop National Tests for Primary School Children:
Petition Wording

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government

to remove national tests for primary school children.

Additional Information: | believe that National Tests for Primary School
children cause unnecessary stress and anxiety in young children. Children
should feel nurtured and positive in their attitude to school, not pressured
and anxious about doing well in an unrealistic exam environment that only
rewards those who perform well under such conditions, and punishes those
who do not. To set children against one another and force them to consider
the consequences of ’failure’ at such a young age is cruel. The National Tests
are also widely condemned by teaching professionals as an ineffective
motivating and measurement tool that does not work in determining a young

child’s potential and current state of knowledge.
Petition raised by: Alexander Roberts

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures :123

Pack Page 58



Agenda Iltem 3.13

P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday
During Term Time

Petition Wording

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review the guidance to Local Authorities on head teachers being able to
authorise absence for family holidays during term time. Many families from
poor backgrounds can only afford to go on holiday during term time, as
holidays are about 60% more expensive during the holiday period. Also,
many families where parents work are unable to take time off during the
school holidays. Holidays can be extremely educational, giving the children

awareness of the world in which we live.

Petition raised by: Bethany Walpole-Wroe
Date Petition first considered by Committee: 15 July 2014

Number of signatures: 1008 - An associated e-petition has c
[...]
ll not be authorising the requested

absence from school.
Yours faithfully / or sincerely,

Head-teacher

Pack Page 78




’\/ (f
)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Eich cyf/Your ref
Ein cyf/Our ref TO/HL/00646/15

B Walpole-Wroe

bethwalpole@btinternet.com

16 April 2015

Dear Ms Walpole-Wroe

Thank you for your email to the Minister for Education and Skills dated 25 March about
parents who wish to take their children on holiday during term-time. | have been asked to

reply.

Thank you for attaching the letters from ERW on school attendance dated 14 October 2014.
These letters had previously been brought to our attention and as a result officials from the
Welsh Government have discussed their content with representatives from ERW. The
latest information for parents can be found by clicking on the “Attendance: Explanatory
Letter” Word link on the ERW website from the following link
http://www.erw.org.uk/attendance/

This states that ERW recommends head teachers and governing bodies do not to authorise
holiday requests during term time. Legally head teachers have the discretionary power to
authorise leave for a family holiday during term time where parents seek permission. A
head teacher should consider the time of year of the proposed trip, length and purpose of
the holiday, impact on continuity of learning, circumstances of the family and the wishes of
parents as well as the overall attendance pattern of the child.

Yours sincerely

Emeyn Jovhall

Emyr Foxhall
Support for Learners Division

Support for Learners Division,
Department for Education and Skills
Welsh Government, CARDIFF English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Pack queﬂg Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
TO/HL/00646/15


http://www.erw.org.uk/attendance/

Agenda Iltem 3.14

P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit
Petition

Petition wording:
We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government
to stop the withdrawal of X-ray facilities & the reduction in pro
[...]
i'r cynllun gael ei gwblhau ym
mis Tachwedd 2015.

Fel rhan o roi Cronfa Technoleg lechyd ar waith, caiff technolegau fideo-gynadledda newydd eu
cyflwyno ary safle.

Ar wahan i hyn, mae Cronfa Apél Ysbyty Coffa Tywyn wedi cefnogi'n hael offer Pelydr-x newydd i'r
safle, ac mae’r cynllun hwn i ddechrau ar y safle ddiwedd mis Mawrth 2015.

Pack Page 85



Agenda Iltem 3.16

P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL

Petition wording:

We sign this petition to show our support for CARDIGAN TOWN COUNCIL and
CARDIGAN

HOSPITAL & COMMUNITY LEAGUE OF FRIENDS who are calling on Hywel Dda
Health Board to:

(a) overturn the recent decision to close all in-patient beds in Cardigan
Community Hospital;

(b) provide a clear timetable regarding future health provision in the
Cardigan area;

(c) proceed with plans to provide a new Cardigan Hospital, with beds, as
soon as possible.

Petition raised by: Cardigan Hospital and Community League of Friends

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 4 February 2014

Number of signatures: TBC

Pack Page 86



Agenda ltem 3.17

P-04-552 Child Protection

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
review and strengthen child protection criteria and consider establishing a
regulatory body for Wales. This should aim to ensure that those who have
charge of children, whether thats in schools, youth clubs, charities where
children are the main focus, or people coming into contact or being invited
in as patrons, governors, ambassadors, public servants or anybody
appointed by childrens charities are assessed as to their suitability to work

with and around children.

Additional information: As it stands, local and county councillors and people
appointed as ambassadors or Chairs of childrens charities do not undergo
DBS checks. Most of these people get open door access to children because
of their position. In the light of the Jimmy Saville affair and the lan Watkins
affair, will the Welsh Assembly now recognise that we can no longer blindly
accept people on the basis of their celebrity or social position and allow

them access to children.
Petition raised by: Montessori Centre Wales

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 13 May 2014

Number of signatures: 40

Pack Page 87



P-04-552 Child Protection - Correspondence from the Petitioner to the
Committee, 14.04.2015

Many thanks for your correspondence regarding my petition. | have read the
comments. | would like to draw your attention to an article in the Llanelli Herald pg
4 (April 10).

The Llanelli Labour Party is calling for all county and community councillors to
undergo DBS checks. They go on to say that councillors are not subject to DBS
checks.

Labour County Councillor for Liwynhendy and Pemberton is leading the campaign
and she has presented a motion to Carmarthenshire County Council, which has
been referred to the executive. Councillor Sharen Davies also points out that the
DBS checks on councillors would not only safeguard children but also check for any
history of raud or financial irregularity.

The petition address is htpps://www.change.org/p/carmarthenshire-county-
council-introduce-criminal-checks-dbs-for-county-and-community-councillors

Alan Evans

Pack Page 88


http://www.change.org/p/carmarthenshire-county-council-introduce-criminal-checks-dbs-for-county-and-community-councillors
http://www.change.org/p/carmarthenshire-county-council-introduce-criminal-checks-dbs-for-county-and-community-councillors

Agenda Item 3.18

P-04-514 A Welsh clean coal and/or renewable energy power
station instead of the proposed Wylfa B nuclear plant at Anglesey

Petition wording:

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to
work with the new owners of Wylfa B, Hitachi, to encourage the use of clean
Welsh coal or our other plentiful supplies of viable technologies/resources

instead of a dangerous nuclear power plant.

In a report on clean coal technology from the 2010 XXI World Energy
Congress in Montreal Canada, Hitachi state that they are developing a full
portfolio of new clean coal technologies aimed at further efficiency
improvement, 90% CO2 reduction, and near-zero emissions of other
pollutants. As world leaders in clean coal technology, why don’t Hitachi work
alongside the Welsh Government to implement this technology at Wylfa B
instead of an archaic and poisonous nuclear plant station like the failed

Fukushima plants they helped to build?

Additional information:

Nuclear plants are a dangerous and uneconomical method of producing
electricity, with a short unviable operational time span which costs tax
payers tens of billions in development, subsidies and decommissioning
costs. As well as being vulnerable to attack and natural disasters as seen in
Fukushima, nuclear power has known health risks. A major German
government report showed increased rates of childhood cancers and
leukaemia around nuclear sites. With no known method of disposing of the
nuclear waste, it will also contaminate the planet for thousands of years.

Welsh clean coal, gas, hydrogen, solar, wave, tidal, hydro, Maglev wind, geo
thermal, refuse incineration, anaerobic digestion, biomass or a combination
of all of these could be implemented at Anglesey and elsewhere instead of
nuclear power. Ynys Mon’s PAWB manifesto states that, whilst the current
Wylfa only has up to 600 workers, up to 3650 new jobs could be found by

developing local renewable energy projects alone.

Pack Page 89



Petition raised by: Sovereign Wales

Date petition first considered by Committee: 26 November 2013

Number of signatures: 104

Pack Page 90



Agenda ltem 3.19

P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging

Petition wording:

The time has come to halt the sight of millions of polystyrene food and
drinks cartons littering the beaches and countryside of Wales.
Polystyrene(EPS) is a major component of urban litter and marine debris. It is
detrimental to w
[...]
5 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 98



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 132



	Agenda
	1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
	2.1 P-04-613 AMs Should Reject Recommendation for a 18% payrise
	18.03.2015 Correspondence - Presiding Officer to the Chair
	17.04.2015 Correspondence - Chair of Remuneration Board to Chair of Petitions

	2.2 P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales
	12.03.2015 Correspondence –Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair
	21.04.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.1 P-04-598 Disability Awareness Training
	3.2 P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards
	20.04.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.3 P-04-535 Save our Fire Stations
	3.4 P-04-563 Provision of Services at Pontypridd Fire Station
	3.5 P-04-596 Save Porth Fire Station - SECONDS COST LIVES!
	3.6 P-04-592 Democratically Binding Plebiscites at Local Government Level
	3.7 P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales
	30.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	15.04.21 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	3.8 P-04-585 Changes to A494/A470 Junction Dolgellau
	12.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair

	3.9 P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument
	23.03.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Chair

	3.10 P-04-542 Practical Opportunities for Young People
	3.11 P-04-551 Basic First Aid To Be Taught In Schools
	3.12 P-04-569 Stop National Tests for Primary School Children
	3.13 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time
	27.11.2014 Correspondence - Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committee to Chair of Petitions
	20.01.2015 Correspondence - Estyn to Chair
	Research Briefing - Information from local authorities
	15.04.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.14 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition
	3.15 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health Service for North Wales
	31.03.2015 Correspondence - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to the Chair

	3.16 P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL
	3.17 P-04-552 Child Protection
	15.04.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.18 P-04-514 A Welsh clean coal and/or renewable energy power station instead of the proposed Wylfa B nuclear plant at Anglesey
	3.19 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging
	30.03.2015 Correspondence - Minister for Natural Resources to the Chair

	3.20 P-04-550 Planning Powers
	15.04.2015 Correspondence - Petitioner to the clerking team

	5 Draft Committee Reports
	P-04-471 Mandatory Welsh legislation to ensure Defibrillators in all public places






Minutes of the meeting


Petitions Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Tuesday, 28 April 2015

Meeting time: 09.10 - 10.05

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at:
http://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/fbf8a786-954d-40c1-80ee-
d2bfcaf5fd8d?autostart=True

Concise Minutes:
MeetingTitle

Assembly Members: William Powell (Chair)
Russell George
Joyce Watson

Witnesses:

Committee Staff: Steve George (Clerk)
Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk)
Helen Roberts (Legal Adviser)

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins.  There was no substitute.

2 New petitions

2.1P-04-613 AMs Should Reject Recommendation for a 18% payrise 

http://senedd.tv/


2.1 - 1 The Members of the Committee present each declared a relevant interest in the 
subject of the petition.

2.1 - 2 The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write 
to the petitioner seeking his comments on the letter from the Chair of the Independent 
Remuneration Board.

2.2P-04-623 Improve the Provision of Disabled-friendly Housing in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:

 Seek further comments from the petitioners on the specific points raised in the 
final paragraph of the Minister’s letter; and

 Write to the Welsh Local Government Association to ask whether all local 
authorities are including Welsh Quality Housing Standards within their Local 
Development Plans.

3 Updates to previous petitions

3.1P-04-598 Disability Awareness Training 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.2P-04-511 Support for children and young people participation standards 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty and Children in Wales seeking their 
comments on the points made by the petitioners.
3.3P-04-535 Save our Fire Stations 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.4P-04-563 Provision of Services at Pontypridd Fire Station 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.5P-04-596 Save Porth Fire Station - SECONDS COST LIVES! 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.6P-04-592 Democratically Binding Plebiscites at Local Government Level 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.7P-04-525 Funding for CREST Awards in Wales 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and, given the positive 
news that the issue raised by the petition has been resolved for the current financial 
year, with negotiations ongoing for future years, agreed to close the petition.
3.8P-04-585 Changes to A494/A470 Junction Dolgellau 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition from the Minister for 
Economy, Science and Transport and agreed to:

 Write to the petitioner asking whether she is content with the action proposed by 
the Minister; and then

 Close the petition unless we hear differently from the petitioner within 6 weeks 
of writing.

3.9P-04-594 Cilmeri Community Council Appeal for The Prince Llywelyn Monument 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioners and agreed to write to 
the Minister for Economy, Science and Transport, seeking her views on whether road 
signage on the A483 to the monument is feasible.
3.10 P-04-542 Practical Opportunities for Young People 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.11 P-04-551 Basic First Aid To Be Taught In Schools 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.12 P-04-569 Stop National Tests for Primary School Children 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and



 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.
3.13 P-04-576 Allow Children in Wales to Have a Family Holiday During Term Time 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to invite the 
Minister and petitioner to present oral evidence to the Committee with a view to the 
Committee reporting to the Assembly in due course.
3.14 P-04-479 Tywyn Memorial Hospital X-ray & Minor Injuries Unit Petition 

The petition was considered together with agenda item 3.15 (P-04-466)

The Committee considered an update on the situation locally from the Chief Executive 
of Betsi Cadwaladr Local Health Board and agreed to seek the petitioners’ views on the 
current position.
3.15 P-04-466 Medical Emergency - Preventing the introduction of a poorer Health 
Service for North Wales 

The petition was considered together with agenda item 3.14 (P0-04-479)

The Committee considered an update on the situation locally from the Chief Executive 
of Betsi Cadwaladr Local Health Board and agreed to seek the petitioner’s views on the 
current position.
3.16 P-04-534 A campaign to secure CARDIGAN HOSPITAL 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to:
 Write again to the petitioner, seeking their views on earlier correspondence; and
 Close the petition if a response is not forthcoming within six weeks.

3.17 P-04-552 Child Protection 

The Committee considered correspondence from the petitioner and agreed to seek the 
views of the Minister for Health and Social Services on its content.
3.18 P-04-514 A Welsh clean coal and/or renewable energy power station instead of 
the proposed Wylfa B nuclear plant at Anglesey 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to ask for an update from the 
Minister on latest developments in relation to Wylfa B and the development of clean 
coal technology, including any dealings with Hitachi.
3.19 P-04-547 Ban Polystyrene(EPS) Fast Food and Drinks Packaging 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to consider the 
petition again, including whether to press for the Minister to give oral evidence, once 
responses had been received from other correspondents.
3.20 P-04-550 Planning Powers 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 
Minister for Natural Resources seeking his views on the petitioners’ comments.
4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the following business:
The Committee agreed the Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude 
the public from the meeting to consider the following business:

Item 5 – Draft Committee Reports

5 Draft Committee Reports


